April 2004. At such time, we were required to recognize income and expenses on an accrual basis rather than a cash basis. As a result, we
have determined that a deferred tax liability of approximately $581,000 should have been recognized  in the quarter ended June 30, 2004
with a corresponding charge to deferred tax expense . This deferred tax liability should have then been adjusted in the quarter ended
December 31, 2004 to approximately $440,000 resulting in  the recognition of approximately $141,000 of a deferred tax benefit. In addition,
for each of the first three quarters of 2005, a deferred tax liability of approximately

21

Edgar Filing: IT&E INTERNATIONAL GROUP - Form 424B3

38

$440,000 should have been included on the respective period end balance sheets. This correction will also impact our statements of
stockholders� equity for the applicable periods. This adjustment has no impact on actual cash flows; however, it will result in some
reclassifications within the statements of cash flows for the applicable periods.

The effect on our previously issued 2004 financial statements are summarized as follows:

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2004

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Deferred tax liability $ � $ 440,641 $ 440,641
Current Liabilities 1,639,595 440,641 2,080,236
Total Liabilities 3,488,945 440,641 3,929,584
Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Deficit 4,412,156 � 4,412,156

Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2004

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Provision for Income Taxes $ � $ 440,641 $ 440,641
Net Loss (467,465 ) (440,641 ) (908,106 )
Net Loss Per Share�Basic and Diluted (0.02 ) (0.03 ) (0.05 )

Statement of Stockholders� Equity as of December 31, 2004

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Retained Earnings (Deficit) $ 38,673 $ (440,641 ) $ (401,968 )
Total Stockholders� Equity 923,213 (440,641 ) 482,572

Company Overview

We are a life sciences service organization focused on providing our clients with project-based consulting services in the areas of FDA
regulatory compliance, data management, biometrics and clinical validation throughout the clinical trial lifecycle. Our services range from
recruitment of patients for clinical trials and providing skilled personnel to assist with managing clinical trials, to providing enterprise software
solutions and training to manage data to ensure FDA compliance. We also provide validation services for new pharmaceutical manufacturing
facilities. We serve a variety of clients, including those in the private industry, public institutions, research facilities and the government. We are

[…]

such time, we were required to recognize income and expenses on an accrual basis rather than a cash basis. As a result, we have determined that
a deferred tax liability of approximately $581,000 should have been recognized  in the quarter ended June 30, 2004 with a corresponding charge
to deferred tax expense. This deferred tax liability should have then been adjusted in the quarter ended December 31, 2004 to approximately
$440,000 resulting in  the recognition of approximately $141,000 of a deferred tax benefit. In addition, for each of the first three quarters of
2005, a deferred tax liability of approximately $440,000 should have been included on the respective period end balance sheets. This correction
will also impact our statements of stockholders� equity for the applicable periods. This adjustment has no impact on actual cash flows; however,
it will result in some reclassifications within the statements of cash flows for the applicable periods.

F-7

Edgar Filing: IT&E INTERNATIONAL GROUP - Form 424B3

57

The effect on our previously issued 2004 financial statements are summarized as follows:

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2004

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Deferred tax liability $ � $ 440,641 $ 440,641
Current Liabilities 1,639,595 440,641 2,080,236
Total Liabilities 3,488,945 440,641 3,929,584
Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Deficit 4,412,156 � 4,412,156

Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2004

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Provision for Income Taxes $ � $ 440,641 $ 440,641
Net Loss (467,465 ) (440,641 ) (908,106 )
Net Loss Per Share�Basic and Diluted (0.02 ) (0.03 ) (0.05 )

Statement of Stockholders� Equity as of December 31, 2004

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Retained Earnings (Deficit) $ 38,673 $ (440,641 ) $ (401,968 )
Total Stockholders� Equity 923,213 (440,641 ) 482,572

PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of IT&E International Group, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary.
All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting